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Notes;
1. Horizontal Datum: NC State Plane - Zone 3200, NAD83, Feet
2. Vertical Datum: NAVD 88
3, Data collected by Tl Coastal in July 10-17, 2019 and represent conditions at
that time,
4, Soundings are expressed in feet and tenths.
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5. Aerial flown on June 17, 2019 by Terralina Mapping Consultants.
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Station 35+00 to 150+00 - Banks Channel Cross Sections
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DWG DATE: November 25, 2019

SURVEY DATE: July 10-17, 2019
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Notes:
1. Horizontal Datum: NC State Plane - Zone 3200, NAD83, Feet
2. Vertical Datum: Mean Low Water
3, Data collected by Tl Coastal In July 10-17, 2019 and represent conditions at
that time.
4, Soundings are expressed in feet and tenths.
5. Aerial flown on June 17, 2019 by Terralina Mapping Constltants.
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CAMA Permit Application

Geotechnical Information

-Native Grain Size Analysis
-Vibracore Location Maps
-Composite Tables, Statistics and Graphs
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Composite TB-27

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.30 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
100.00 100.00 0.10 0.20 #230 - 0.30 6.90
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10 0.30 0.30
5 -2.00 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.40 0.40
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10 0.50 0.50
10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.20 0.70 0.70
14 -0.50 1.41 0.50 0.50 1.20 1.20
18 0.00 1.00 0.80 0.80 2.00 2.00
25 0.50 0.71 1.50 1.50 3.50 3.50
35 1.00 0.50 2.70 2.70 6.20 6.20
45 1.50 0.35 7.40 7.40 13.60 13.60
60 2.00 0.25 23.60 23.60 37.20 37.20
70 2.25 0.21 19.00 19.00 56.20 56.20
80 2.50 0.18 22.30 22.30 78.50 78.50
100 2.75 0.15 15.30 15.30 93.80 93.80
120 3.00 0.13 3.70 3.70 97.50 97.50
170 3.50 0.09 2.10 2.10 99.60 99.60
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.10 99.70 99.70
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 99.70 99.70
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.83 2.59 2.46 2.17 1.74 1.55 0.78
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.03 0.24 0.72 -2.56 15.93




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Composite TB-32

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.00 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.90 99.90 0.00 0.00 #230 - 0.00 4.40
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
5 -2.00 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.20 0.20
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10 0.30 0.30
10 -1.00 2.00 0.30 0.30 0.60 0.60
14 -0.50 1.41 0.60 0.60 1.20 1.20
18 0.00 1.00 0.80 0.80 2.00 2.00
25 0.50 0.71 1.50 1.50 3.50 3.50
35 1.00 0.50 2.80 2.80 6.30 6.31
45 1.50 0.35 8.20 8.21 14.50 14.51
60 2.00 0.25 26.70 26.73 41.20 41.24
70 2.25 0.21 23.80 23.82 65.00 65.07
80 2.50 0.18 20.70 20.72 85.70 85.79
100 2.75 0.15 10.30 10.31 96.00 96.10
120 3.00 0.13 240 240 98.40 98.50
170 3.50 0.09 1.40 1.40 99.80 99.90
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.10 99.90 100.00
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 99.90 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.72 248 2.37 2.09 1.70 1.53 0.77
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.97 0.26 0.66 -2.04 10.94




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Composite TB-37

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.10 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.80 99.80 0.00 0.10 #230 - 0.10 5.70
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10 0.20 0.20
5 -2.00 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.30 0.30
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10 0.40 0.40
10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.20 0.60 0.60
14 -0.50 1.41 0.50 0.50 1.10 1.10
18 0.00 1.00 0.70 0.70 1.80 1.80
25 0.50 0.71 1.20 1.20 3.00 3.01
35 1.00 0.50 2.00 2.00 5.00 5.01
45 1.50 0.35 6.30 6.31 11.30 11.32
60 2.00 0.25 26.00 26.05 37.30 37.37
70 2.25 0.21 24.00 24.05 61.30 61.42
80 2.50 0.18 24.30 24.35 85.60 85.77
100 2.75 0.15 10.00 10.02 95.60 95.79
120 3.00 0.13 2.30 2.30 97.90 98.10
170 3.50 0.09 1.70 1.70 99.60 99.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.10 99.70 99.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 99.70 99.90
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.73 248 2.39 2.13 1.76 1.59 1.00
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.01 0.25 0.65 -2.65 17.07




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Composite TB-42

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.10 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.90 99.90 0.00 0.00 #230 - 0.00 5.20
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10 0.30 0.30
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.10 0.40 0.40
14 -0.50 1.41 0.30 0.30 0.70 0.70
18 0.00 1.00 0.40 0.40 1.10 1.10
25 0.50 0.71 0.90 0.90 2.00 2.00
35 1.00 0.50 1.90 1.90 3.90 3.90
45 1.50 0.35 5.40 5.41 9.30 9.31
60 2.00 0.25 17.70 17.72 27.00 27.03
70 2.25 0.21 20.60 20.62 47.60 47.65
80 2.50 0.18 27.50 27.53 75.10 75.18
100 2.75 0.15 17.00 17.02 92.10 92.19
120 3.00 0.13 4.30 4.30 96.40 96.50
170 3.50 0.09 3.20 3.20 99.60 99.70
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.20 99.80 99.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.10 99.90 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.91 2.63 2.50 2.27 1.94 1.69 1.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.16 0.22 0.64 -2.77 20.9




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Composite TB-47

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.20 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.70 99.70 0.00 0.10 #230 - 0.10 8.00
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10 0.30 0.30
5 -2.00 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.40 0.40
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10 0.50 0.50
10 -1.00 2.00 0.30 0.30 0.80 0.80
14 -0.50 1.41 0.70 0.70 1.50 1.50
18 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.50 2.51
25 0.50 0.71 2.10 2.11 4.60 4.61
35 1.00 0.50 3.60 3.61 8.20 8.22
45 1.50 0.35 6.90 6.92 15.10 15.15
60 2.00 0.25 22.20 22.27 37.30 37.41
70 2.25 0.21 20.70 20.76 58.00 58.17
80 2.50 0.18 21.60 21.66 79.60 79.84
100 2.75 0.15 12.90 12.94 92.50 92.78
120 3.00 0.13 3.80 3.81 96.30 96.59
170 3.50 0.09 3.00 3.01 99.30 99.60
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.20 99.50 99.80
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.10 99.60 99.90
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.90 2.58 244 2.15 1.72 1.52 0.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2 0.25 0.77 -2.26 12.92




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Composite TB-52

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.30 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.80 99.80 0.00 0.20 #230 - 0.20 7.40
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40
4 -2.25 4.76 0.20 0.20 0.60 0.60
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.60
7 -1.50 2.83 0.20 0.20 0.80 0.80
10 -1.00 2.00 0.40 0.40 1.20 1.20
14 -0.50 1.41 0.70 0.70 1.90 1.90
18 0.00 1.00 0.90 0.90 2.80 2.81
25 0.50 0.71 1.80 1.80 4.60 4.61
35 1.00 0.50 4.20 4.21 8.80 8.82
45 1.50 0.35 9.50 9.52 18.30 18.34
60 2.00 0.25 21.60 21.64 39.90 39.98
70 2.25 0.21 18.40 18.44 58.30 58.42
80 2.50 0.18 20.80 20.84 79.10 79.26
100 2.75 0.15 13.90 13.93 93.00 93.19
120 3.00 0.13 3.70 3.71 96.70 96.89
170 3.50 0.09 2.60 2.61 99.30 99.50
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.20 99.50 99.70
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.10 99.60 99.80
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.87 2.59 245 2.14 1.65 1.38 0.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.96 0.26 0.84 -2.51 14.46




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Composite TB-57

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.30 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.80 99.80 0.10 0.00 #230 - 0.10 8.90
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
4 -2.25 4.76 0.20 0.20 0.40 0.40
5 -2.00 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.50 0.50
7 -1.50 2.83 0.20 0.20 0.70 0.70
10 -1.00 2.00 0.50 0.50 1.20 1.20
14 -0.50 1.41 0.80 0.80 2.00 2.00
18 0.00 1.00 1.10 1.10 3.10 3.1
25 0.50 0.71 2.40 2.40 5.50 5.51
35 1.00 0.50 4.40 4.41 9.90 9.92
45 1.50 0.35 9.30 9.32 19.20 19.24
60 2.00 0.25 20.70 20.74 39.90 39.98
70 2.25 0.21 18.40 18.44 58.30 58.42
80 2.50 0.18 22.10 22.14 80.40 80.56
100 2.75 0.15 12.30 12.32 92.70 92.89
120 3.00 0.13 3.40 3.41 96.10 96.29
170 3.50 0.09 3.10 3.11 99.20 99.40
200 3.75 0.07 0.30 0.30 99.50 99.70
230 4.00 0.06 0.20 0.20 99.70 99.90
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.91 2.57 244 2.14 1.64 1.33 0.39
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.95 0.26 0.84 -2.08 11.02




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2018

Sample Name: Surf City Native Composite

Analysis Date: 05-24-18

Tl Coastal Services, Inc.

Analyzed By: SJF ph
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.10 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.90 99.90 0.00 0.00 #230 - 0.00 6.60
Sieve Number| SIS | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3" -6.25 76.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10 0.30 0.30
5 -2.00 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.40 0.40
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10 0.50 0.50
10 -1.00 2.00 0.30 0.30 0.80 0.80
14 -0.50 1.41 0.60 0.60 1.40 1.40
18 0.00 1.00 0.80 0.80 2.20 2.20
25 0.50 0.71 1.60 1.60 3.80 3.80
35 1.00 0.50 3.10 3.10 6.90 6.91
45 1.50 0.35 7.60 7.61 14.50 14.51
60 2.00 0.25 22.60 22.62 37.10 37.14
70 2.25 0.21 20.70 20.72 57.80 57.86
80 2.50 0.18 22.80 22.82 80.60 80.68
100 2.75 0.15 13.10 13.11 93.70 93.79
120 3.00 0.13 3.40 3.40 97.10 97.20
170 3.50 0.09 2.50 2.50 99.60 99.70
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.20 99.80 99.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.10 99.90 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.84 2.56 244 2.16 1.73 1.53 0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.01 0.25 0.74 -2.43 14.73




SIEVE ANALYSIS SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Composite TB-27 |—e— SPp  [£2%0-930 6.90 217 | 2.03 | -2.56 | 15.93 | 0.72 | Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF
Tl Coastal Services, Inc. Easting (X, ft):
Northing (Y, ft):
ph Horizontal System: NAD 1983
fax Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Composite TB-32 |—e— Sp [£2%0-900 4.40 2.09 | 1.97 | -2.04 | 10.94 | 0.66 |Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF
Tl Coastal Services, Inc. Easting (X, ft):
Northing (Y, ft):
ph Horizontal System: NAD 1983
fax Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Composite TB-37 |—e— SPp  [A2%0-010 5.70 213 | 2.01 | -2.65 | 17.07 | 0.65 | Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF
Tl Coastal Services, Inc. Easting (X, ft):
Northing (Y, ft):
ph Horizontal System: NAD 1983
fax Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Composite TB-42 |—e— SP[A200-00 5.20 2.27 | 216 | -2.77 | 20.9 | 0.64 |Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF
Tl Coastal Services, Inc. Easting (X, ft):
Northing (Y, ft):
ph Horizontal System: NAD 1983
fax Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Composite TB-47 |—e— Sp  [£2%0-920 8.00 215 | 2 | -2.26 | 12.92 | 0.77 | Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF
Tl Coastal Services, Inc. Easting (X, ft):
Northing (Y, ft):
ph Horizontal System: NAD 1983
fax Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Composite TB-52 |—e— SP [£2%0-93% 7.40 214 | 1.96 | -2.51 | 14.46 | 0.84 |Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF
Tl Coastal Services, Inc. Easting (X, ft):
Northing (Y, ft):
ph Horizontal System: NAD 1983
fax Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SURF CITY NATIVE GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/31/18

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Composite TB-57 |—e— Sp  [£2%0-93% 8.90 214 | 1.95 | -2.08 | 11.02 | 0.84 |Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF
Tl Coastal Services, Inc. Easting (X, ft):
Northing (Y, ft):
ph Horizontal System: NAD 1983
fax Vertical System: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
rf City Native Composite—e— SP[A200-00 6.60 216 | 2.01 | -2.43 | 14.73 | 0.74 | Project Name: Surf City Beach Nourishment Project 2
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-24-18
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SJF

